

No. 02-1658

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

AUG 8 2003

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SANDRA SHOOK,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MONTANA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of The
State Of Montana**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER
—◆—

WILLIAM PERRY PENDLEY*

**Counsel of Record*

CHRISTOPHER T. MASSEY

MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION

2596 South Lewis Way

Lakewood, Colorado 80227

(303) 292-2021

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ARGUMENT IN REPLY.....	1
I. THE ISSUES PRESENTED BY MS. SHOOK ARE PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT.....	1
A. THE MONTANA SUPREME COURT'S DECISION ESTABLISHED A <i>DE FACTO</i> "TRUST RELATIONSHIP" BETWEEN MONTANA AND INDIAN TRIBES	1
B. THE MONTANA HUNTING REGULA- TION CREATES A RACIAL CLASSIFI- CATION THAT IS SUBJECT TO "STRICT SCRUTINY".....	2
II. MONTANA AND <i>AMICUS</i> ATTEMPT TO CONFUSE THE ISSUES.....	5
A. THE TREATY DOES NOT PROVIDE TRIBAL MEMBERS THE EXCLUSIVE RIGHT TO HUNT WITHIN THE EXTE- RIOR BOUNDARIES OF THE RESER- VATION	5
B. THE MONTANA HUNTING REGULATION RESTRICTS HUNTING ON PRIVATELY OWNED NON-INDIAN FEE LAND.....	6
C. MS. SHOOK DOES NOT ARGUE THAT HUNTING IS A CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED RIGHT.....	7
III. THE MONTANA SUPREME COURT'S DECI- SION IS IN DIRECT CONFLICT WITH DE- CISIONS OF THIS COURT AND THE NINTH CIRCUIT.....	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. THE DECISION OF THE MONTANA SUPREME COURT IS IN DIRECT CONFLICT WITH <i>CROSON</i> AND <i>ADARAND</i> ...	8
B. THE DECISION OF THE MONTANA SUPREME COURT IS IN DIRECT CONFLICT WITH <i>RICE v. CAYETANO</i>	8
C. THE DECISION OF THE MONTANA SUPREME COURT IS IN DIRECT CONFLICT WITH THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IN <i>WILLIAMS v. BABBITT</i>	9
CONCLUSION	10
APPENDIX. Constitution of the Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes of the Flathead Reservation (as amended), art. II, §§ 2-6	App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	3, 8
<i>Atkinson Trading Company, Inc. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001).....	9, 10
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	3
<i>Charleston Federal Savings & Loan Ass'n v. Alderson</i> , 324 U.S. 182 (1945)	1
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Company</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	8
<i>Emery v. State of Montana</i> , 580 P.2d 445 (1978).....	4
<i>Geiger v. Pierce</i> , 758 P.2d 279 (Mont. 1988).....	5, 8
<i>Jenkins v. Georgia</i> , 418 U.S. 153 (1974).....	3
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	9, 10
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	3, 4, 9, 10
<i>Oregon v. Kennedy</i> , 456 U.S., 667 (1982).....	4
<i>Raley v. Ohio</i> , 360 U.S. 423 (1959)	3
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	8, 9
<i>State v. Shook</i> , 313 Mont. 347, __ P.2d __ (Mont. 2002).....	3, 4, 7, 8
<i>State v. Stasso</i> , 563 P.2d 562 (Mont. 1977).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977)	3
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913).....	2
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands and Tribes of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979).....	2
<i>Williams v. Babbitt</i> , 115 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 1997).....	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1165.....	6, 7
25 U.S.C. § 500, <i>et seq.</i> , Reindeer Act of 1937	9
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	2
